Case: 25-1085, 10/17/2025, DktEntry: 54.1, Page 1 of 33

# 25-1085

# United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ALEXANDER BELYA, Plaintiff-Appellant,

HILARION KAPRAL, AKA METROPOLITAN HILARION, NICHOLAS OLKHOVSKIY, VICTOR POTAPOV, SERGE LUKIANOV, DAVID STRAUT, ALEXANDRE ANTCHOUTINE, GEORGE TEMIDIS, SERAFIM GAN, BORIS DMITRIEFF, JOHN DOES 1 THROUGH 10, EASTERN AMERICAN DIOCESE OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, THE SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, MARK MANCUSO,

Defendants-Appellees,

Pavel Loukianoff
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York No. 20-CV-6597 (AS) Hon. Arun S. Subramanian

# BRIEF OF BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL

Counsel of Record

PARKER W. KNIGHT III

KATHRYN F. MAHONEY

STEVEN W. BURNETT

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC
6 Everett Street, Suite 5110

Cambridge, MA 02138

(617) 496-4383

jmcdaniel@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE2
ARGUMENT3
I. The church autonomy doctrine is deeply rooted in the First Amendment's protection of religious liberties
A. History reflects longstanding efforts to protect the separation of religious and civil authority4
B. The early American approach marked a renewed commitment to church autonomy
II. Courts have long honored these principles, declining to weigh in on church governance and discipline, including in libel cases.
III. Consistent with historical practice, the modern church autonomy doctrine protects ecclesiastical decisions and the communications implementing them
CONCLUSION24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997)	20
Bryce v. Episcopal Church, 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	21
Chase v. Cheney, 58 Ill. 509 (1871)	14
Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	23
Fairchild v. Adams, 65 Mass. 549 (1853)	17, 18
Farnsworth v. Storrs, 59 Mass. 412 (1850)	16, 22
German Reformed Church v. Com. ex rel. Seibert, 3 Pa. 282 (1846)	14
Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C., 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	passim
Hutchinson v. Thomas, 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986)	20
In re Diocese of Lubbock, 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021)	21
Jarvis v. Hatheway, 3 Johns. 180 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1808)	15
Landis v. Campbell, 79 Mo. 433 (1883)	18

Inc., 2025 WL 2602899 (5th Cir. Sept. 9, 2025)
Reformed Protestant Albany Dutch Church of Albany v. Bradford, 8 Cow. 457 (N.Y. 1826)
Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)21
Walz v. Tax Comm'n, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)
Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871)14
Statutes
26 U.S.C. § 501
Act of Uniformity, 1559, 1 Eliz., ch. 2 (Eng.)6
Conventicle Act, 1664, 16 Car. 2, ch. 6 (Eng.)6
Corporation Act, 1661, 13 Car. 2, ch. 1 (Eng.)6
First Test Act, 1673, 25 Car. 2, ch. 2 (Eng.)6
Laws and Liberties of Massachusetts Bay (1647)5
Magna Carta, cl. 1 (1215), https://perma.cc/E84D-KNN66
Massachusetts Body of Liberties (1641), reprinted in <i>Church and State: Documents Decoded</i> 20 (David K. Ryden & Jeffrey J. Polet eds., 2018)

Pub. L. No. 105-183, 112 Stat. 517 (1998)	12
Revenue Act of 1894, ch. 394, § 32, 28 Stat. 570	12
The Fundamental Constitutions of Carolina: March 1, 1669, https://perma.cc/5HE8-TEGM.	9
Other Authorities	
Alex Colvin, "Religious Liberty in Virginia: How "Dissenters" Parlayed Oppression into Freedom," J. of the American Revolution (Oct. 14, 2016), https://perma.cc/WMC8-7R4S	9
Carl H. Esbeck, Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church- State Settlement in the Early American Republic, 2004 BYU L. Rev. 1385 (2004)	5, 6
Derek H. Davis, Religion and the Continental Congress, 1774–1789: Contributions to Original Intent (2000)	11
Gelasius, Duo Sunt (494), reprinted in Epistolae Romanorum pontificum genuinae et quae ad eos scriptae sunt a S. Hilaro usque ad Pelagium II. vol. 1, at 349–58 (Andreas Thiel, ed., Eduard Peter 1867)	5
Gregory A. Wills, Democratic Religion: Freedom, Authority, and Church Discipline in the Baptist South 1785–1900 (2003)	15
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (1785)	10
John Cotton, A Discourse about Civil Government (1637–39), reprinted in The Sacred Rights of Conscience 135 (Daniel L. Dreisbach & Mark David Hall eds., 2009)	7
John Leland and L.F. Greene, <i>The Writings of the Late Elder</i> John Leland Including Some Events in His Life (1845)	8
Lael Weinberger, <i>The Limits of Church</i> Autonomy, 98 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1253 (2023)	5

Letter from George Washington to the United Baptist Churches in Virginia (1789), reprinted in Timothy L. Hall, Religion in	
America 369 (2007)	11
Letter from James Madison to Bishop Carroll (1806), reprinted in 20 Records of the American Catholic Historical Society (1909)	10
Michael W. McConnell, Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	.6
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> ,  103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	, 9
Paul Horwitz, Churches as First Amendment Institutions: Of Sovereignty and Spheres, 44 Harv. C.RC.L. L. Rev. 79, 101 (2009)	.4
Roger Williams, The Bloudy Tenent of Persecution (Edward B. Underhill ed., Hanserd Knollys Society 1848) (1644)	.9
The Federalist No. 10 (J. Madison)	10
W. Cole Durham & Robert Smith,  1 Religious Organizations & The Law (2017)	21

#### INTRODUCTION 1
